North Dakota law.
370 CHAPTER 213 PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS

CHAPTER 213
(H. B. No. 67—Strutz.)

REGISTRATION PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
An Act providing for the annual registration of physicians and surgeons.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. ANNvuaL REecistraTiION FEE.] After the taking effect
of this Act and on or before August 1st, A. D. 1931, and on or before
January 1st of each year thereafter, every practitioner of medicine
and surgery now or hereafter legally licensed to engage in such prac-
tice within this state, shall file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the
Board of Medical Examiners a Registration Statement upon blanks
prepared and provided by said Board, and shall pay to said Secretary-
Treasurer, an annual Registration fee as hereinafter provided.

§ 2. FeEs ReQuirep. Every practitioner of medicine and sur-
gery, who resides in this State, shall pay, after the taking effect of
this Act and on or before August 1st, A. D. 1931, and annually there-
after on or before January Ist, a Registration fee of $5.00; Every
practitioner of medicine and surgery, who resides without this state,
and, who has been licensed to practice in this state, shall pay, on or
before August 1st, A. D. 1931, and annually thereafter on or before
January 1st, a Registration fee of $2.00; Provided, however, that the
said Board of Medical Examiners are hereby authorized and empow-
ered to remit pro rata to every practitioner of medicine and surgery,
who has duly paid the Registration fee herein required, a part or per-
centage of said Registration fee, when deemed by such Board advis-
able, upon its order made and filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of
said Board.

§ 3. Boarp oF MepicAL ExaMINERs To MAKE RuULEs AND
RecuLaTIONS.] The Board of Medical Examiners shall make rules
and regulations governing, and provide form blanks for the making
and the filing of the Registration statements herein required, and shall
keep a register of every practitioner of medicine and surgery in this
state who has complied with the provisions of this Act.

§ 4. PractiTioNERS NOT REGISTERED PROHIBITED FROM PRAC-
TIcING.] No practitioner of medicine shall engage in such practice in
this state until the registration fee hereinbefore required, has been
paid. The violation of this section by any practitioner of medicine
shall be cause for his suspension from such practice and the revoca-
tion of his license by the Board of Medical Examiners.
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§ 5. IssuiNnG ANNUAL Licenses.] The Secretary-Treasurer
of the Board of Medical Examiners, upon payment of the fee re-
quired, shall issue a certificate of annual license, which shall be
posted in a conspicuous place in the office of the holder thereof.

§ 6. PAYMENT oF DELINQUENT REGISTRATION FEES: REIN-
STATEMENT.] Any practitioner of medicine and surgery who has been
duly licensed to practice in this state by the Board of Medical Exam-
iners, and who is subject to suspension from practice and the revoca-
tion of his license by reason of his failure to pay the license fee as
herein required, may be reinstated, his suspension revoked and his
license renewed by his paying to the said Secretary-Treasurer, the
amount of such registration fee in which he is then in default, and
upon payment of such fee, not to exceed Nine Dollars ($9.00) shall
be again licensed and registered for the practice of medicine and sur-
gery within this state. Practitioners newly licensed to practice by the
Board of Medical Exminers may pay the registration fee required
pro rata for the part of the year remaining after the issuance of the
license.

§ 7. Coverack oF FEks.] All fees received under the provisions
of this Act shall be paid to and held by the said Secretary-Treasurer
and shall be subject to disbursement by said Board of Medical Ex-
aminers in performing their duties as provided by law.

§ 8 AN ANNvAL RePorT.] The Board of Medical Examiners
shall annually, on January l1st, file with the Governor of this State
a report of all fees received and disbursements made and a list of all
the practitioners of medicine and surgery who have complied with the
provisions of this Act, together with their respective addresses.

Approved March 4, 1931.

POTATOES

CHAPTER 214
(S. B. No. 69—Brunsdale and Brostuen.)

INSPECTION, GRADING, ETC., POTATOES AND OTHER
PRODUCE

An Act to establish a standardized and uniform system of grading,
labeling and inspecting potatoes and certain other produce, and to
regulate the sale and distribution of potatoes in closed containers,
and making an appropriation therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. StaTe SEEp ComMiIssIONER To EstaBrLisH GrRADE IN-
SPECTION SERVICE AND APPOINT NECESSARY AGENTS AND INSPEC-
ToRs.] In order to develop and protect the industries in this State
engaged in the growing and marketing of potatoes and other produce
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